CITY OF OGLESBY

ORDINANCE NO. 1077-081919

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A SPEED LIMIT, WEIGHT LIMIT AND PROHIBITING DUMPING ON THE ED HAND HIGHWAY OGLESBY CANOE LANDING ACCESS ROAD

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY THIS 19th DAY OFAUGUST 2019

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois, this 19th day of August, 2019.

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS.
COUNTY OF LASALLE)

I, Amy Eitutis, duly appointed and authorized Clerk of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois.

I further certify that on the 19th day of August, 2019, the corporate authorities of the above municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 1077-081919, entitled "An Ordinance Establishing a Speed Limit, Weight Limit and Prohibiting Dumping on the Ed Hand Highway Oglesby Canoe Landing Access Road" which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 1077-081919 including the ordinance and cover sheet thereof, was prepared and a copy of such ordinance was posted in the municipal building, commencing on the 15th day of August, 2019, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of the ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the municipal clerk.

Dated in Oglesby, Illinois, this 19th day of August, 2019.

Amy Eitutis, City Clerk	

(SEAL)

ORDINANCE NO. 1077-081919

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A SPEED LIMIT, WEIGHT LIMIT AND PROHIBITING DUMPING ON THE ED HAND HIGHWAY OGLESBY CANOE LANDING ACCESS ROAD

WHEREAS, the City of Oglesby has paved an access road from Ed Hand Highway to the Oglesby canoe landing in order to provide safe passage for vehicles travelling from Ed Hand Highway to the Oglesby canoe landing adjacent to the Vermilion River in Oglesby, Illinois; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oglesby desires to establish a speed limit for this road and a weight limit for this road; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oglesby desires to prohibit any dumping of garbage or refuse material in the area of the canoe landing, except for disposal in receptacles provided for this purpose; and

WHEREAS, Section 11-40-1 of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-40-1) authorizes the City of Oglesby to regulate and establish speed limits for vehicles travelling within the corporate limits of the City of Oglesby; and

WHEREAS, Section 11-40-1 (65 ILCS 5/11-40-1) also provides that the City of Oglesby may regulate vehicles conveying loads within the municipality and by implication, authorizes the City of Oglesby to establish weight limits for certain roads maintained by the City of Oglesby; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oglesby has constructed an access road from Ed Hand Highway to the Oglesby canoe landing adjacent to the Vermilion River within the corporate limits of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois; and

WHEREAS, in order to preserve the access road from Ed Hand Highway to the Oglesby canoe landing adjacent to the Vermilion River, the Mayor and Commissioners of the City of Oglesby deem it to be in the best interests of the public health, safety and welfare of the residents of the City of Oglesby to establish a speed limit and a weight limit for this access road; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oglesby desires to prohibit the dumping of trash or other refuse on the property owned by the City of Oglesby adjacent to the access road between Ed Hand Highway and Oglesby canoe landing, except for waste and trash deposited in receptacles provided for this purpose; and

WHEREAS, Section 11-19-5 of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-19-5) authorizes the City of Oglesby to provide methods for the disposition of garbage and refuse.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY, LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The recitals contained in the preamble to this ordinance are incorporated by reference as if set out in full herein.
- 2. The speed limit for the access road between Ed Hand Highway and the Olgesby canoe landing adjacent to the Vermilion River within the corporate limits of the City of Oglesby shall be set at ten (10) miles per hour.
- 3. The weight limit for the access road between Ed Hand Highway and the canoe landing adjacent to the Vermilion River within the corporate limits of the City of Oglesby shall be set at sixteen thousand (16,000) pounds.
- 4. It shall be unlawful for any individual to dump garbage or refuse along the access road from Ed Hand Highway to the canoe landing adjacent to the Vermilion River within the corporate limits of the City of Oglesby except for the disposal of garbage and refuse in receptacles provided for this purpose.
- 5. Any individual, business or corporation violating the weight limit imposed by the ordinance shall be subject to a fine of five hundred (\$500.00) dollars for each violation.
- 6. Any individual, corporation or business violating the ten (10) mile per hour speed limit provision provided for in this ordinance shall be guilty of a fine of one hundred (\$100.00) dollars.
- 7. Any individual, corporation or business violating the refuse disposal provisions of this ordinance shall be subject to a fine of five hundred (\$500.00) dollars for each occurrence.
- 8. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PRESENTED, PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois, by an aye and nay roll call vote as follows:

The remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 19th DAY OF AUGUST, 2019.

CARRIE LIJEWSKI	AYE;	NAY;	ABSENT;	PASS	
JASON CURRAN	AYE;	NAY;	ABSENT;	PASS	
THOMAS ARGUBRIGHT	AYE;	NAY;	ABSENT;	PASS	
JAMES CULLINAN	AYE;	NAY;	ABSENT;	PASS	
DOMINIC RIVARA	AYE;	NAY;	ABSENT;	PASS	
APPROVED:					
	Dominic Rivara, Mayor				
Amy Eitutis, City Clerk					